

No. S275121

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

PETER QUACH,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CALIFORNIA COMMERCE CLUB, INC.,

Defendant-Appellee.

Second Appellate District, Case No. B310458
Los Angeles County Superior Court, Case No. 19STCV42445
The Honorable Michael L. Stern, Judge

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

DILIP VITHLANI (SBN 199474)
LAW OFFICES OF DILIP VITHLANI,
P.C.
18000 Studebaker Road, Ste. 700
Cerritos, CA 90703
Telephone: (562) 867-6622

JONATHAN J. MOON (SBN 282522)
THE LAW OFFICE OF JONATHAN J.
MOON
18000 Studebaker Road, Ste. 700
Cerritos, CA 90703
Telephone: (213) 867-1908

*NILAY U. VORA (SBN 268339)
JEFFREY A. ATTEBERRY (SBN
266728)
AMY (LOU) EGERTON-WILEY (SBN
323482)
THE VORA LAW FIRM, P.C.
201 Santa Monica Blvd., Ste. 300
Santa Monica, CA 90402
Telephone: (424) 258-5190

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT PETER QUACH

December 27, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	8
ARGUMENT	10
I. <i>Morgan’s</i> Bar on Bespoke Rules for Arbitration Requires California Courts to Cease Imposing a Prejudice Requirement for Waiver of the Contractual Right to Arbitrate under the FAA.....	10
A. The text of the FAA bars the creation of bespoke procedural rules for arbitration.....	13
B. Federal policy regarding arbitration preempts the imposition of a prejudice requirement by California courts adjudicating motions to compel arbitration under the FAA.....	15
C. California Courts of Appeal are already deciding waiver arguments in FAA cases after <i>Morgan</i> and rejecting the prejudice requirement.....	18
II. Following <i>Morgan</i> , the Prejudice Requirement for Waiver of a Contractual Right to Arbitration Should be Overruled under both the FAA and the CAA.	20
A. Neither the CAA nor California’s policy authorizes the creation of an arbitration-specific rule of waiver.....	21
B. Federal and California law on arbitration should remain harmonized, as they always have been.....	28
C. At a minimum, this Court should clarify that <i>St.</i> <i>Agnes</i> does not articulate any test whatsoever for the relinquishment of the contractual right to arbitrate.....	29
D. Stare decisis does not prevent this Court from overturning <i>St. Agnes</i>	33

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
III. The Court of Appeal Decision Cannot Be Affirmed on Other Grounds.	34
IV. If Remanded, the Trial Court Should Also Consider Mr. Quach’s Unconscionability Defense.	37
CONCLUSION	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Armendariz v. Found. Health Psychcare Servs., Inc.</i>	
(2000) 24 Cal.4th 83	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arnett v. Dal Cielo</i> (1996) 14 Cal.4th 4	14, 21
<i>Brown v. Superior Court</i>	
(Ct. App. 2013) 157 Cal.Rptr.3d 779.....	31
<i>Cable Connection, Inc. v. DIRECTV, Inc.</i>	
(2008) 44 Cal.4th 1334	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carcich v. Rederi A/B Nordie</i>	
(2d Cir. 1968) 389 F.2d 696.....	8, 24, 25, 33
<i>Christensen v. Dewor Developments</i>	
(1983) 33 Cal.3d 778.....	26
<i>Crofoot v. Blair Holdings Corp.</i>	
(1953) 119 Cal.App.2d 156	22
<i>Cronus Investments, Inc. v. Concierge Services</i>	
(2005) 35 Cal. 4th 376	16, 17
<i>Davis v. Blue Cross of Northern California</i>	
(1979) 25 Cal.3d 418.....	30
<i>Davis v. Sheikh Shoes, LLC</i>	
(2022) 84 Cal.App.5th 956, [300 Cal.Rptr.3d 787, 795]....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doctor’s Associates Inc. v. Casarotto</i>	
(1996) 517 U.S. 681.....	14, 15
<i>Doers v. Golden Gate Bridge etc. Dist.</i>	
(1979) 23 Cal.3d 180	20, 21, 25, 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Engalla v. Permanente Med. Grp., Inc.</i>	
(1997) 15 Cal.4th 951	27, 30
<i>Estate of Duke</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 871	33
<i>Federico v. Frick</i> (1970) 3 Cal.App.3d 872	24
<i>Franklin v. Nat C. Goldstone Agency</i>	
(1949) 33 Cal.2d 628	24
<i>Freeman & Mills, Inc. v. Belcher Oil Co.</i>	
(1995) 11 Cal.4th 85	33, 34
<i>Government Emp. Ins. Co. v. Brunner</i>	
(1961) 191 Cal.App.2d 334	24
<i>Granite Rock Co. v. Teamsters</i>	
(2010) 561 U.S. 287.....	16, 18, 22
<i>Gunderson v. Superior Court</i>	
(1975) 46 Cal.App.3d 138	25
<i>Harris v. Reynolds</i> (1859) 13 Cal. 514	14
<i>Horn v. Gurewitz</i> (1968) 261 Cal.App.2d 255	24
<i>Hudson Lumber Co. v. U. S. Plywood Corp.</i>	
(1954) 124 Cal. App. 2d 527	24
<i>Iskanian v. CLS Transportation Los Angeles, LLC</i>	
(2014) 59 Cal.4th 348	20, 35
<i>Keating v. Superior Court</i> (1982) 31 Cal.3d 584.....	23, 26
<i>Lesser Towers, Inc. v. Roscoe-Ajax Const. Co.</i>	
(1969) 271 Cal.App.2d 675	24
<i>Lewis v. Fletcher Jones Motor Cars, Inc.</i>	
(2012) 205 Cal.App.4th 436.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Little v. Auto Stiegler, Inc.</i> (2003) 29 Cal.4th 1064	14
<i>Lynch v. California Coastal Com.</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 470	36, 37
<i>Moradi-Shalal v. Fireman's Fund Ins. Companies</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 287	33
<i>Morgan v. Sundance, Inc.</i> (U.S. May 23, 2022) __ U.S. __ [142 S.Ct. 1708, 212 L.Ed.2d 753]	<i>passim</i>
<i>Newirth v. Aegis Senior Communities, LLC</i> (9th Cir. 2019) 931 F.3d 935	13
<i>OTO LLC v. Kho</i> (2019) 8 Cal.5th 111	26
<i>People v. Perez</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 1219	37, 38
<i>Peterson v. Shearson/American Exp., Inc.</i> (10th Cir. 1988) 849 F.2d 464	31
<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood & Conklin Mfg. Co.</i> (1967) 388 U.S. 395.....	8, 17
<i>Quach v. California Commerce Club</i> (2022) 78 Cal.App.5th 470.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rosenthal v. Great W. Fin. Sec. Corp.</i> (1996) 14 Cal.4th 394	12, 16, 17
<i>Savaglio v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> (2007) 149 Cal.App.4th 588.....	36
<i>Sequoia Benefits & Ins. Servs., LLC v. Constantini</i> (N.D. Cal. 2021) 553 F.Supp.3d 752	31
<i>Sobremonte v. Superior Court</i> (1998) 61 Cal.App.4th 980.....	31
<i>Sonic-Calabasas A, Inc. v Moreno</i> (2013) 57 Cal.4th 1109	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> (1984) 465 U.S. 1.....	23
<i>St. Agnes Medical Center v. PacifiCare of California</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 1187	<i>passim</i>
<i>Utah Const. Co. v. Western Pac. Ry. Co.</i> (1917) 174 Cal. 156	23
<i>Volt Information Sciences, Inc. v. Board of Trustees of Leland</i> <i>Stanford Junior University</i> (1989) 489 U.S. 468	16
<i>Wagner Construction Co. v. Pac. Mech. Corp.</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 19	27

Statutes

California Code of Civil Procedure, Title 9, § 1281	21
California Code of Civil Procedure, Title 9, § 1281.2	13, 14, 16, 21
California Civil Code § 1689	27
Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. § 2.....	14, 21, 23

Other Authorities

Richard C. Reuben, <i>Public Justice: Toward A State Action Theory</i> <i>of Alternative Dispute Resolution</i> (1997) 85 Cal. L. Rev. 577...	23
--	----

Rules

California Rules of Court, rule 8.516	37
California Rules of Court, rule 8.520	37, 38
